

COUNTY BOARD ADDENDUM

County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Thursday, September 19, 2013 – 7:00 p.m.

Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Services 1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, IL 61802

XII.

B. Finance:

11. Adoption of Resolution No. 8674 Regarding Charges for Services at the Champaign **County Nursing Home**

*Roll Call **Roll call and 15 votes ***Roll call and 17 votes

*****ROI can and 17 votes

*****ROI can and 17 votes

*****ROI can and 17 votes

Except as otherwise stated, approval requires the vote of a majority of those County Board members present.

RESOLUTION NO. 8674

RESOLUTION REGARDING CHARGES FOR SERVICES AT THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY NURSING HOME

WHEREAS, the basic charge established December 1, 2012 is not adequate to cover increased costs of operation for Champaign County Nursing Home; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Board of Directors has duly noted and studied the impact upon the services provided and has determined that to continue to maintain the services now provided the following rate structure be established:

Skilled Nursing Care	\$184.11 per day
Dementia Care	\$212.78 per day
Dementia Care, Advanced	\$227.11 per day
Private Suite Premium	\$44.10 per day
Nursing Home Transportation	\$36.75 + mileage
Adult Day Services	\$78.27 per day
Adult Day Services ½ Day	\$51.81 per day
Adult Day Transportation	\$10.50 each way

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

Section 1. All residents of Champaign County Nursing Home shall be charged the basic rate according to placement in the building and services received to become effective December 1, 2013.

- **Section 2.** Third party payors will be billed for covered services with residents or their responsible party or/and their guardian being billed for the Medicare deductible and coinsurance. Separate charges shall be billed for all special therapy services provided.
 - **Section 3.** Separate charges shall be billed for Beauty and Barber Shop services provided.
- **Section 4.** Separate charges shall be billed for medical and personal supplies as provided to the resident.

Resolution No. 8674 Page 2

Section 5. The County Board authorizes the Champaign County Nursing Home to charge the amount for that service being rendered and directs Champaign County Nursing Home to notify all agencies and persons responsible for the payment for such services and rates, and **Section 6.** All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 19th day of September, 2013.

		Alan Kurtz, Chair Champaign County Board
ATTEST:		
	Gordy Hulten, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Champaign County Board	